

William P. Cox Senior Attorney Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 (561) 304-5662 (561) 691-7135 (Facsimile)

January 5, 2018

-VIA HAND DELIVERY-

Ms. Carlotta Stauffer, Commission Clerk Office of the General Counsel Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

REDACTED

RE: Docket No. 20170025-EI

I enclose for filing in the above docket Florida Power & Light Company's ("FPL's") Request for Confidential Classification of Information Provided in Response to Staff's Third Request for Production of Documents (No. 16). The request includes Exhibits A, B (two copies), C, and D.

Exhibit A consists of the confidential documents, and all the information that FPL asserts is entitled to confidential treatment has been highlighted. Exhibit B is an edited version of Exhibit A, in which the information FPL asserts is confidential has been redacted. Exhibit C is a justification table in support of FPL's Request for Confidential Classification. Exhibit D contains one declaration in support of FPL's request.

Please contact me if you or your Staff has any questions regarding this filing.

Villiam P. Cox

Enclosure

cc:

APA ECO

COM

AFD

Counsel for Parties of Record (w/ copy of FPL's Request for Confidential Classification) ENG

GCL

IDM

CLK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition for determination of need for Dania Beach Clean Energy Center Unit 7, by Florida Power & Light Company.

Docket No: 20170225-EI

Date: January 5, 2018

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION OF INFORMATION PROVIDED IN RESPONSE TO STAFF OF THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S THIRD REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS (NO. 16)

Pursuant to Section 366.093, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code, Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") requests confidential classification of certain information provided in response to the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission's ("Staff") Third Set of Request for Production (No. 16) ("Confidential Discovery Response"). In support of its Request, FPL states as follows:

- 1. On December 21, 2017, Staff served its Third Set of Request for Production (Nos. 16-18) on FPL. FPL's responses to Staff's Third Request for Production (No. 16) contains information of a confidential nature within the meaning of Section 366.093(3), Florida Statutes.
- 2. FPL served its responses to Staff's Third Set of Request for Production (Nos. 16-18) on January 5, 2018. This request is being filed contemporaneously with the service of the responses to Staff's discovery in order to request confidential classification of the Confidential Discovery Responses consistent with Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code.
 - 3. The following exhibits are made a part of this request:
- a. Exhibit A consists of a copy of the Confidential Discovery Response on which all information that FPL asserts is entitled to confidential treatment is highlighted.
- b. Exhibit B consists of an edited version of the Confidential Discovery Response on which all information that FPL asserts is entitled to confidential treatment is redacted.

- c. Exhibit C is a table containing a page-and-line identification of the information highlighted in Exhibit A and a brief description of the Confidential Information. Exhibit C also references the specific statutory bases for the claim of confidentiality and identifies the declarant who supports the requested classification.
- d. Exhibit D is the declaration of Richard Hathaway in support of this Request.
- 4. FPL submits that the highlighted information in Exhibit A is proprietary confidential business information within the meaning of Section 366.093(3), Florida Statutes. This information is intended to be and is treated by FPL as private, and its confidentiality has been maintained. Pursuant to Section 366.093, such information is entitled to confidential treatment and is exempt from the disclosure provisions of the public records law. Thus, once the Commission determined that the information in question is proprietary confidential business information, the Commission is not required to engage in any further analysis or review such as weighing the harm of disclosure against the public interest in access to the information.
- 5. As the descriptions included in Exhibit C and the declaration included in Exhibit D indicate, the Confidential Discovery Responses provided by FPL contains information concerning information relating to competitive interests. This information is protected by Section 366.093(3)(e), Fla. Stat.
- 6. Upon a finding by the Commission that the Confidential Information remains proprietary and confidential business information, the information should not be declassified for at least an additional eighteen (18) month period and should be returned to FPL as soon as it is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its business. *See* § 366.093(4), Fla. Stat.

WHEREFORE, for the above and foregoing reasons, as more fully set forth in the materials and declaration included herewith, Florida Power & Light Company respectfully requests that its Request for Confidential Classification be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

William P. Cox, Esq. Senior Attorney Florida Power & Light Company 700 Universe Boulevard Juno Beach, FL 33408 Telephone: (561) 304-5662

Facsimile: (561) 691-7135

William P. Cox

Fla. Bar No. 0093531

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Docket No. 20170225-EI

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished by electronic mail on this 5th day of January, 2018 to the following:

Charles Murphy, Esq.
Stephanie Cuello, Esq.
Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
cmurphy@psc.state.fl.us
scuello@psc.state.fl.us

Julie Kaplan, Esq.
Diana Csank, Esq.
Sierra Club
50 F Street NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
Julie.kaplan@sierraclub.org
Diana.csank@sierraclub.org

Patricia Christensen, Esq.
Office of Public Counsel
The Florida Legislature
111 West Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us

By:

William P. Cox

Florida Bar No. 0093531

^{*} The exhibits to this Request are not included with the service copies, but copies of Exhibits B, C, and D are available upon request.

EXHIBIT B

REDACTED

ζ.		E	.7.	. 0	, H	C: 10.00 J	K.	-4	-56	N N	0	72	o a	\$.:	T.	.0:	V.	W. 3	Y	26	AA	NE AC	AD	Æ Æ	AG	Alei	AL.	Ai
Printleped and Confidential			DBCEC 004	033	CONFIDE	ENTIAL			CONFIDENTIAL			92.			COMPRENTIAL	1					CONFIDENTIAL					CONFIDENTIAL	_	
Atturney Clark Communication/Atturney Clark 1	Seri Product																											
Proposed at the Direction of Logal Counsel		_	-			-				20.77								_	_									
Freied				m(IX					- Stiens						Mari						MANUEL					Mint		
System Type COO	_		Ros						Roofts						Roofto	0			_		Rooftey					Roofs		
DC Slav (XMI)	337.5	-	405	158	1 -		1975		2029	1 1			-	-	2020			_	_	1	2021			-		2002		-
AC Size (KW)	250	_	900	_	107		250	-	405	-	675	-	3375	_	405	-	675	-	317.5	-	405	625		337.5		405	_	675
Module Size (Wetts)	320	_	320	_	50		355	-	355	_	500	-	250	-	300	-	500	-	250	-	300	500		250		100	_	300
Module Side (Mattil) Interconnection Voltage	480V	+	320 480V		480		333 480V	-		+	355	-	365	-	365	_	365	-	370	_	330	370		310		390	_	390
interconnection voltage	ABOV	SAME	4800	S/Wes	480	S/Wer	480V	5/Wde	480V	5786	480V	4000	4807		480Y		480V		480V		480V	480		480V	-	480V	-	480V
Modules	- 2	Simes	- 3	3/Wes	- 3	3/Wec	3	3/Wec	- 3	3/78900	5:	S/Wdc	- 3	\$/W6c	- 3	\$/W6c	\$	S/Wec	- 5	5/Wdc	\$ \$/	Wale 5	S/Wac	5	S/Wdc	3	5/Wdc	5 5
						10000																						
Engineering/BOS new Connection to Bidg Electrical System																												
							POTO TOTAL																					
E&C Contingency Subtotal																			-0									
Service		_																			-							
Re-roof (See note 3)			77.00									100					4 / 4					14 4 14				2000	-	
Decommissioning cost (15% of Cost)						-							All I															
Development FEE (DON of Cost)							1000																					
Management See 25%							100						No.															
Freight cost (See note 2)						40.00	ESTITUTE OF												1000									
Total for one site		-							-								-			_			100		-			
MW to build in year	50			50		50	50		50		50			,	41.7	- 1	41.7	1	33.		10.3		13.3		25	25	_	25
Total S for each year							100							-													-	
Staging area for all sites (See note 2)	ALC: NO	100		F-1		-				-	-				100.00						-	200				The said	_	F 100
Total 5 for each year								= - 3								7.35	-			100		44					200	- 100
Annual Roof Lease (per site) (See note 3)	the second second		100					A 35	0.35				4			778				-			1		-		-	7,057
Note 1 - The ne-roofing cost assumes 50% of the ro																												
Note 2 - Assumes that material will be delivered to	central staging yard.	The freight co	at is to deliver	all material from	The studing	yard to the project.																						
Note 3 - Assumed roof lesse rate does not escalate	over the life of project.																											
	STATE OF THE PARTY		PERMIT	and the same	1																							
	TOTAL PROMICT		TOTAL PRO																									
HORITYCHIO SUMBIOURY	costda		COST ISAW	AG. I																								
DTAL for SDDWW																												

	Α	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	1
	Privileged	and Confide	ential		DBCEC 004034	CONFIDENTIAL			
	Attorney (Client Comm	unication/	Attorney Client Work Produ	ict				
	Prepared a	at the Direct	ion of Lega	l Counsel					
				Working	Working	Working	Working	Working	
٦				9/25/2017	9/25/2017	9/25/2017	9/25/2017	9/25/2017	
				FPL	FPL	FPL	FPL	FPL	
				Dade/Broward BESS, 100 MW, 4Hr.,	Dade/Broward BESS, 100 MW, 4Hr.,	Dade/Broward BESS, 100 MW, 4Hr.,	Dade/Broward BESS,	Dade/Broward BESS,	
				2018 COD	2019 COD	2020 COD	100 MW, 4Hr., 2021 COD	55 MW, 4Hr., 2022 COD	
	Batteries 8	& Shipping						20世紀 10世紀	
	BOP								
0	Constructi	on Continge	ncy						
1	Transmiss	sion and Inte	rconnect						
2	Total E&C	;		THE WAY TO SEE THE					
3									
4									
5		Year COD		2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	Total
6		Capacity (N	Note 1)	100 MW	200 MW	200 MW	200 MW	55 MW	755 MW
7		Cost for Ye	ar	A CONTRACTOR SOLVE	Marie Charles	A STATE OF STATE	Transport of the second	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF	
8				-					
-1	Note 1 - Ca	apacity is the	e net capac	ity AC					
-		osts are \$US							

CONFIDENTIAL

From: Scrima, Vincent Sent: Tuesday, January 02, 2018 10:36 AM To: Hathaway, Richard Subject: FW: Attorney Client Privileged - Analysis Inputs Vincent Scrima (Jimmy) Sr. Director Construction 561-304-5319 Nextera **ENERGY** From: Scrima, Vincent 10 Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2017 11:11 AM To: Hathaway, Richard; Cox, Will P. 11

14 Below is the updated Universal Solar input per our discussion this morning. Please call if there are any further questions.

15	Proxy Land (Average
General General	Non Miami Dade Pricing
A	2022 Current Model
In-service date	1/1/2022
MWac Size	74.5
Technology/description	SOLAR PV
⇒ \ Fixed / Tracker	FIXED
→ DC/AC Ratio	
93 DC	113.24
Module Cost (\$/Wdc)	A
Total Module Cost	A
Capital cost \$millions	
Modules BOS	A
BOS BOS	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
Sw Yd (low side Inc GSU)	A
Sw Yd (High side GSU to cut in)	A A
Sw Yd (High side GSU to cut in) Gentie	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
~~	A
Contingency E&C Total (calculated)	A

Cc: Sim, Steve R; Del.Sol, Kristine; Burkett, Jeffrey; Whitley, Andrew

Subject: RE: Attorney Client Privileged - Analysis Inputs

19

13

CONFIDENTIAL Rezoning (Legal) 0 Development 3450 **Environmental Mitigation** Power Delivery Total (Remote Panels and cut in) Land (PV) Land (ROW) Total Cost (calculated) 8 Total Cost (\$/Kwac) 1,090 9 Vincent Scrima (Jimmy) 10 Sr. Director Construction 561-304-5319 Nextera ENERGY 2

From: Hathaway, Richard

Sent: Wednesday, September 27, 2017 11:07 AM

To: Cox, Will P.

18

19

20

16

99

2345

26

110 Cc: Sim, Steve R; Del.Sol, Kristine; Scrima, Vincent; Burkett, Jeffrey; Whitley, Andrew 17

Subject: Attorney Client Privileged - Analysis Inputs

Privileged and Confidential Attorney-Client Communication/Attorney Client Work Product Prepared at the Direction of Legal Counsel

Attached are the inputs requested for DG solar and battery storage in Dade and Broward counties. Because of the sheer number of projects, we have priced them as partial deployment over years and are not assuming they could all be built simultaneously in 2022. We have estimated 3 sizes of DG solar projects and they are deployed as shown on the sheet. We have 100 MW battery storage projects being built over time with the final one in 2022 being 55 MW. I reviewed the schedule for the BESS projects and the 100 MW system takes approximately 8 months to erect.

We have included an assumed interconnection cost and land cost for the battery storage. For the DG solar, there is a roof lease cost being provided.

29 Let me know if you have questions.

EXHIBIT C

JUSTIFICATION TABLE

EXHIBIT C

COMPANY:

Florida Power & Light Company List of Confidential Documents

TITLE: DOCKET NO:

20170225-EI

DOCKET TITLE:

Petition for Determination of Need for Dania Beach Clean Energy Center Unit No. 7

DATE:

January 5, 2018

Discovery Set	Item No.	Conf. Y/N	Bates Number	Line / Column	Florida Statute 366.093(3) Subsection	Declarant	
Staff's Third Request for Production of Documents No. 16	600MW DG Solar D-B Inputs 9-27-17 (Attachment)	Y	DBCEC 004033	Cols. D-I, Lns. 12-16, 18-23, 25-26, 28-29, 31 Cols. K-P, Lns. 12-16, 18-23, 25-26, 28-29, 31 Cols. R-W, Lns. 12-16, 18-23, 25-26, 28-29, 31 Cols. Y-AD, Lns. 12-16, 18-23, 25-26, 28-29, 31 Cols. AF-AK, Lns. 12-16, 18-23, 25-26, 28-29, 31 Cols. D, F, Ln. 49	(e)	Richard Hathaway	
	Dade Broward BESS Inputs 9-27-17 (Attachment)	Y	DBCEC 004034	Cols. D-H, Lns. 8-12 Cols. D-I, Ln. 17	(e)		
	Universal Solar Input (Attachment)	Y	DBCEC 004035	Lns. 22a, 24a, 25a, 27a, 28a, 29a, 30a, 31a, 32a, 33a Lns. 1a, 2a, 3a, 4a, 5a, 6a, 7a	(e)		

EXHIBIT D

DECLARATIONS

EXHIBIT D

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Florida Power & Light Petition for Determination of Ne	Docket No: 20170225-E1	
Beach Clean Energy Center Unit N		
STATE OF FLORIDA)	
)	WRITTEN DECLARATION OF
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)	RICHARD HATHAWAY

- 1. My name is Richard Hathaway. I am currently employed by Florida Power & Light Company ("FPL") as an Engineering and Construction Sr. Project Director. I have personal knowledge of the matters stated in this written declaration.
- 2. I have reviewed the documents and information included in Exhibit A to FPL's Request for Confidential Classification filed this date, for which I am listed as the declarant on Exhibit C. The documents that I have reviewed and which are asserted by FPL to be proprietary confidential business information contain or constitute information relating to competitive interests. Disclosure of this information would impair the efforts of FPL or its affiliates to contract for goods or services on favorable terms. In addition, this information relates to competitive interests, the disclosure of which would impair the competitive business of FPL, its affiliates or its vendors. Specifically, the documents contain information regarding costs and locations for potential new transmission facilities in FPL's service territory and proprietary operational cost information based on specific vendor service contracts. The disclosure of this proprietary confidential business information would harm FPL and its customers by prematurely revealing the associated cost and locational aspects of these potential additional facilities and options before any decision has been made regarding them. To the best of my knowledge, FPL has maintained the confidentiality of this information.
- 3. Consistent with the provisions of the Florida Administrative Code, such materials should remain confidential for a period of eighteen (18) months. In addition, they should be returned to FPL as soon as the information is no longer necessary for the Commission to conduct its business so that FPL can continue to maintain the confidentiality of these documents.
- 4. Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing declaration and that the facts stated in it are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Richard Hathaway

Date: JANDARY 4, 2018